

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARTER PAGE; GLOBAL ENERGY CAPITAL LLC;  
AND GLOBAL NATURAL GAS VENTURES LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DNC SERVICES  
CORPORATION; PERKINS COIE LLP; MARC ELIAS; AND  
MICHAEL SUSSMANN,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP  
174 W. Lincoln Ave, #620  
Anaheim, CA 92805  
(909) 257-3869  
Jeastman@ccg1776.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... ii  
RELATED CASES ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v  
INTRODUCTION .....1  
OPINIONS BELOW.....3  
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....3  
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....8  
I. Whether a “Stateless” Citizen Partner of a  
Partnership Defendant Who Does Not Share  
a Domicile With Any Plaintiff Destroys  
Complete Diversity Is An Important Issue  
that “Remains Unresolved” by this Court. .... 8  
II. The Only Opinion in the Circuit Courts  
Actually Analyzing the Issue Persuasively  
Argued that “Stateless” Partners Should  
Not Destroy Complete Diversity. .... 9  
III. The Text of 28 U.S.C. § 1332 Does Not  
Compel the Conclusion that Stateless  
Partners Destroy Complete Diversity, But  
Strongly Supports the Opposite View. .... 16  
CONCLUSION..... 18

**APPENDICES**

**A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit  
(June 21, 2021) ..... 1a**

**B. Opinion of the U.S. District Court,  
Northern District of Illinois  
(August 20, 2020) ..... 17a**

**C. Complaint ..... 28a**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Coury v. Prot</i> , 85 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan &amp; Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir.1990).....	13
<i>D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P. v. Mehrotra</i> , 661 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Grp., LLC</i> , 585 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. Citco Grp. Ltd.</i> , 796 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Harvey v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 1077 (5th Cir.2008) .....	14
<i>Herrick Co. v. SCS Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>ISI Int’l, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 316 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	17
<i>Meyerson v. Harrah’s E. Chicago Casino</i> , 299 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Igor Y. Danchenko</i> , No. 1:21-CR-245 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	2
<i>United States v. Kevin Clinesmith</i> , No. 1:20-cr-00165 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2020) .....	2
<i>United States v. Michael A. Sussman</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00582 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021).....	2
<i>Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood</i> , 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	15

#### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) .....	11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) .....	11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(3) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(4) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	8
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	2, 3, 4, 8

#### **Other Authorities**

Elias, Marc, Interview, Executive Session, Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 13, 2017) .....	5
Frank, T.A., “The Steele Dossier Was a Case Study in How Reporters Get Manipulated,” NY Magazine (July 14, 2021).....	3
McCarthy, Andrew C., <i>Behind the Obama administration’s shady plan to spy on the Trump campaign</i> ,” New York Post (April 15, 2019) .....	2
Perkins Coie, <i>Matthew J. Gehringer</i> , PERKINSCOIE.COM, .....	5

U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee, “Chairman Graham Releases Information from DNI Ratliffe on FBI’s Handling of Crossfire Hurricane” (Sept. 29, 2020) .....	1
Wright, Charles Alan, and Miller, Arthur R., 13B Federal Practice and Procedure § 3601 (2008).....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	18
